

No. 22-821

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHEVRON CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF HOBOKEN, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT CITY OF HOBOKEN'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
GERALD KROVATIN
HELEN A. NAU
KROVATIN NAU LLC
60 Park Place, Suite 1100
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 424-9777

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN S. ABADY
VIVAKE PRASAD
MAX SELVER
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 763-5000
mbrinckerhoff@ecbawm.com

*Counsel for Respondent
City of Hoboken, New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict On the Question of Whether Respondent’s Well-Pleaded State-Law Claims Are Removable	11
A. There Is No Circuit Split Over When a State-Law Claim “Arises Under” Federal Law For Removal Purposes.....	12
B. There Is No Conflict With <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i>	19
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	23
III. The Decision Below Is Correct	25
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	30, 34
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	3, 32
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	29
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-1550 (2022)	4, 5, 21, 22, 25
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	1
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat’l Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	30
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Col. 2019)	16
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , Nos. C 17-06011, C 17-06012, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	1, 2, 7, 21, 23, 26, 30, 31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co., Inc. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)	21
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	10, 19
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021)	10, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	30
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 19-23
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 18-16663 (Aug. 12, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021)	4, 10-12, 24
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20 Civ. 1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021)	11, 20
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021)	11
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> , Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376 (June 27, 2022)	10
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	21, 32, 33
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Va- cation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 26
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 13, 15-19, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. Es- sar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Greer v. Fed. Express</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D. Ky. 1999).....	16
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	9, 12, 27, 31-33
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	26
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	26, 31
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	29
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)	16-19
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	29
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	2, 3, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	11
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 19- 1644 (May 17, 2022)	10
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 31 F.4th 178	10, 22
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	31, 35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	3, 27, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	26
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1636, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 21-1752, 2023 WL 2607545 (8th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Bailey</i> , 982 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	28
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 19-1818 (July 7, 2022)	10, 22
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	27, 29, 33
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	8, 13-16
<i>Shell Oil Prods. Co. v. Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021)	11
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	21, 35
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	8, 30
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	29
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	2, 33
<i>Venable v. La. Workers' Comp. Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	26
28 U.S.C. § 1442	6
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b).....	6
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 5, 119 Stat. 4.....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3914.11.1 (2d ed. 2021)	36
Answering Br. for Defendants-Appellees, <i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) (No. 09-17490).....	27
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., et al., v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty., et al.</i> , No. 21-1550 (Mar. 16, 2023).....	25
